
Rules: General Permits Rules, OAC Chapter 3745-38: 
OAC 3745-38-01: Definitions.  
OAC 3745-38-02: Requirements for general national pollutant discharge elimination 
system (NPDES) permits.  

Agency Contact for this Package: 

Division Contact:  Jason Fyffe  
Division of Surface Water 
614-728-1793
jason.fyffe@epa.ohio.gov

Comment:   In the Common Sense Initiative, Item 6 mentions that “the one-page application form 
doesn’t require the inclusion of effluent data for most dischargers”. This is concerning to 
me. I don’t see that including this data would be costly nor time consuming to an 
applicant, and it would allow regulators to spot pollutants that are outside of the normally 
expected pollutants, and investigate further. Not including the effluents would allow 
polluters to fly under the radar and I could see companies trying to take advantage of that 
opportunity. I would humbly submit that all businesses should include all effluent data 
from a certified lab in the application so the local authorities could more easily regulate 
the discharges and keep water safer. (Jeff Brower) 

Response:   The Notice of Intent (NOI) is simply the application that an applicant submits to obtain 
coverage under an existing NPDES general permit. The general permit which the applicant is 
applying for coverage contains the requirements that must be satisfied to maintain 
compliance. Most general permits contain monitoring requirements and effluent limits that 

Ohio EPA held an interested party review comment period from November 10, 2020 to December 9, 
2020 regarding two General Permit rules. This document summarizes the comments and questions 
received during the associated comment period. 

Ohio EPA reviewed and considered all comments received during the public comment period. By 
law, Ohio EPA has authority to consider specific issues related to protection of the environment and 
public health.  

In an effort to help you review the document, the questions are grouped by topic and organized in a 
consistent format. The name of the commenter follows the comment in parentheses.  
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permittees must comply. Such general permits require the permittee to submit monitoring 
data via eDMR to demonstrate compliance.  

Comment: A new requirement for General NPDES Permit Notices of Intent (NOI) is proposed in 
Paragraph (E)(4) of OAC Rule 3745-38-02 as follows, “Notices of intent shall be made only 
on forms approved by Ohio EPA and shall be considered, for the purpose of fee collection, 
as applications for general NPDES permits. Such notice of intent shall contain the 
following: … (i) A list of treatment additives proposed to be discharged including, but not 
limited to, maintenance chemicals and chemicals used to aid in the treatment of the 
wastewater. If these treatment additives proposed have no been approved in a permit to 
install issued under Chapter 3745-42 of the Administrative Code, director’s final findings 
and orders, or NPDES permit issuance, the applicant shall also submit an application to 
discharge the treatment additives in accordance with paragraph (G) of rule 3745-33-03 of 
the Administrative Code.”  

We have the following comments regarding Paragraph (E)(4)(i) of OAC Rule 3745-38-02. 

a. We request further explanation on the intent of the proposed NOI requirement to
include a list of treatment additives proposed to be discharged. For clarity, we
recommend that the proposed language in Paragraph (E)(4)(i) of OAC Rule 3745-38-02
should be prefaced with the term “where applicable,” and that each general permit
where this requirement is applicable should include a matching requirement to
include this information in the NOI.

b. Is this proposed NOI requirement intended to apply to specific types of general
permits or projects? If so, please explain and identify what general permits and/or
types of projects that NOI requirement is directed towards, as well as which general
permits and/or types of projects are excluded from this requirement. Given the
proposed text it does not appear that this is intended to apply to permits for the
discharge of “stormwater.”

c. Construction activities may utilize chemical stabilizers for dust control or stabilization
of access roads. These chemicals do not mobilize in stabilization of access roads. These
chemicals do not mobilize in stormwater when cured and are recommended for use
by The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Rainwater and Land Development
Manual. We do not recommend the Agency consider chemical stabilizers for dust
control as a treatment additive subject to this rule. We do request that a definition of
“treatment additives” be included in Paragraph (E)(4)(i) of OAC Rule 3745-38-02 or in
the definitions included OAC Rule 3745-38-01. (American Electric Power)

Response: Please see the following responses to the comments above:

a. The intent of the new NOI requirement regarding treatment additives is to ensure
that additives discharged to waters of the State are adequately documented and
evaluated for toxic impacts to aquatic life.
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The proposed language in Paragraph (E)(4)(i) has been changed to accommodate 
the rule language suggestion. Ohio EPA is evaluating the addition of language 
regarding approval of treatment additives to general permits as renewals are 
developed. It is the Agency’s intent to rely on rule language and the permit 
application forms to include the requirement to list additives currently in use. 

b. The proposed NOI requirement is intended to apply to all general permits. Although
the use of treatment additives may not be as prominent for storm water discharges,
the use of additives for treatment does take place. Ohio EPA reserves the right to
evaluate the application of treatment additives in all discharges to protect aquatic
life.

c. The use of additives for dust suppression and road stabilization does not fit the
definition of “treatment additive” in rule because the products are not applied
directly to water that will eventually discharge from a given site. Ohio EPA agrees
that it is appropriate to include the definition for “treatment additive” in the
definitions included in OAC Rule 3745-38-01.

Comment: The Ohio Chamber of Commerce would like to comment on OEPA’s IPR notice of the 
General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Rules (OAC 
3745-38). The additional Notice of Intent and application fees, that would be required 
after a modification to a permit, could be very costly to Ohio businesses. Many of our 
members are concerned with the additional direct and indirect costs associated with 
this proposed provision that could negatively impact small businesses who are already 
having a hard time making ends meet during this global pandemic. Therefore, we urge 
the Ohio EPA to reconsider this action. (Ohio Chamber of Commerce) 

Response: Rule language regarding additional NOIs and application fees for permit modifications 
has been removed from rule 3745-38-02; therefore, the only remaining rule language 
changes regarding Notice of Intent (NOI) application fees is as follows: 

1. Rule 3745-38-02(E)(2)(a)(ii) will now waive all NPDES general permit NOI renewal
fees for entities that obtained coverage within 12 months of a general permit’s
expiration date. This change provides relief to such entities.

Based on comments received, Ohio EPA has removed the language requiring a new NOI 
to modify existing general permit coverage. Any such modifications will be addressed as 
currently being completed.  

Comment: The main concern with these proposed rules is the additional direct and indirect costs 
associated with them. First, the proposed rules make it appear that the Ohio EPA is 
concerned more about obtaining additional application fees. Second, why is this rule 
being changed again when the most recent effective date for rule 3745-38-02 is 
2/1/2019? Third, the additional required information along with MDLs will increase 
costs for coal companies, as well, as all industries in Ohio. Costs will increase due to 
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additional man-hours to collect and report the additional information, lower MDLs 
that drive up lab costs, new NOI’s for any change to the General Permit, and more 
man-hours to track additional data. Further, given the current pandemic, these 
additional direct and indirect costs will be devastating to small businesses, which 
include coal companies, that are trying to survive the economic consequences of the 
pandemic. Obviously, no one wants increased costs to do business, but the timing of 
these rule changes could not be worse given the already depressed market due to 
COVID-19. (Ohio Coal Association, OCA) 

Response: The intent of the February 1, 2019 rule was to only include the needed updates to be 
consistent with the federal MS4 general permit remand rule. This language can be found 
in Rule 3745-38-02(B)(4). At the time of that update Ohio EPA elected to not consider 
other changes; therefore, that rulemaking did not meet the requirements to be 
considered a “five-year rule review” as outlined in section 106.03 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. As per this current rulemaking, the entire rule is being considered to follow Ohio 
EPA’s five-year rule review schedule.   

Based on comments received, Ohio EPA has removed the language requiring a new NOI 
to modify existing general permit coverage. Any such modifications will be addressed as 
currently being completed.  

Please see below for detailed responses to the other concerns raised.  

Comment: Any modification to a permit will require a new NOI and associated application fee. 

• This includes any addition of water treatment (that is not exempt).
o Does this include settling? If so, this would be an overreach into DMRM’s

jurisdiction. For example, will the addition of an upstream sump count as
treatment? There is an MOU between ODNR-DMRM and Ohio EPA and in
the past Ohio EPA has approved erosion/sedimentation controls based
upon ODNR-DMRM’s technical review and subsequent approval for the
mining permits in Ohio. (OCA)

Response: Rule language changes regarding treatment are limited to references to chemical 
treatment additive use. The process of approving the use of treatment additives is 
independent from the permitting process and does not require a new NOI or application 
fee. The addition of settling as a treatment option would not require a modification 
unless it involved the use of chemical treatment. 

Comment: MDLs will have to meet lower criteria as specified in OAC 3745-33-03. 

• This will likely increase costs since most small laboratories are unable to meet
these lower MDLs. (OCA)

Response: The requirement to use sufficiently sensitive test methods is a requirement of federal 
NPDES regulations that the Ohio EPA Director is obligated to implement under ORC 
6111.03(J)(1).  Specifically, all NPDES applications must include data that is sufficiently 
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sensitive to determine whether water quality-based effluent limits are met [40 CFR 
122.21(e)(3) and OAC 3745-33-03].  Data submitted as a permit condition must meet 
the same requirements [40 CFR 122.44(i)(1)(iv)].  If these data were not sufficiently 
sensitive it would not be possible to determine whether water quality standards were 
being achieved, which would contradict the Director’s obligations under ORC 
6111.03(J)(1).  

Comment: If the new Coal GPs are implemented before these rules would take effect, would we 
have to modify our permits to include any treatment that is being used? The current 
NOI does not request information on treatment for the outfalls that we requested 
coverage under. (OCA) 

Response: The use of treatment additives is not a cause for permit modification. A list of treatment 
additives would be required with all NOIs submitted after the effective date of the 
proposed rules. Permittees that submit NOIs prior to the date the rules become 
effective will be required to obtain approval for all treatment additives by submitting 
Ohio EPA’s approved forms for treatment additive use.  

Comment: Given that GPs apply to similar structures, why would a new NOI be required for 
adding an additional similar structure as required in the proposed change to rule 
3745-38-02(E)(3)(c)? This is not rational, except if one wants to arbitrarily raise costs 
and collect more fees. (OCA) 

Response: Based on comments received, Ohio EPA has removed the language requiring a new NOI 
to modify existing general permit coverage. Any such modifications will be addressed as 
currently being completed.  

New NOIs are not required for new treatment structures on an already-permitted site; a 
new NOI would be required for adjacent sites being approved be ODNR and OEPA. This 
is consistent with Agency practice.  

Comment: Language in the draft rules appear to have an open-ended statement that Ohio EPA 
can request additional information if they deem the NOI’s information insufficient. 
Does that have a ceiling, or does the request have no bounds? A suggestion would be 
to modify the NOI form to be specific with the information needed rather than 
creating open-ended statements subject to personal opinion. (OCA) 

Response: Ohio EPA’s ability to request additional application information is limited to information 
ascertaining compliance with the applicable provisions of the general permit and 
general permit rules. The purpose of the NOI form is to collect information that is 
applicable to all applicants. Additional information may be required based on site-
specific conditions.  

Comment: Given that the OEPA has new Water Quality Standards going into effect on 1/18/2021, 
any new NOI will have to meet these new lower standards that will further drive-up 
costs by requiring additional samples be tested at lower MDLs and requiring more 
man-hours to collect samples and manage the data. (OCA) 
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Response: While the new human health criteria will cause an increase in analytical costs to some 
dischargers, the Agency does not believe that the additional costs will affect the coal 
industry.  Coal industry dischargers are not required to submit data on the organic 
pollutants that were the main chemicals regulated by the new human health rules. 

Comment: What is the rationale behind these proposed rules, especially during a critical time for 
Ohio’s businesses keeping persons gainfully employed? For example, in the “Ohio 
Common Sense Initiative” Business Impact Analysis, the “reason for submission” is not 
forthright and honest. Only option “a” was checked with an “x;” however options “c” 
and “d” should also be checked because the potential is there for specific 
expenditures as a condition of compliance and it is likely to reduce the revenue of the 
business because permit modifications will have a processing fee associated with the 
submission of the NOI, as well as overhead and/or consulting costs to complete the 
NOI form(s) for each modification. (OCA) 

Response: The two rules in OAC Chapter 3745-38 have been reviewed and amended pursuant to 
section 106.03 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC). Ohio EPA is required to review its rules 
every five years to determine if the rules need to be revisited. The Agency has reviewed 
the rules and has identified needed changes.  

Based on comments received, Ohio EPA has removed the language requiring a new NOI 
to modify existing general permit coverage. Any such modifications will be addressed as 
currently being completed.  

Comment: As a suggestion, perhaps Ohio EPA provide more formal training and education to 
explain their current NPDES rules and processes and receive feedback on issues that 
their permittees/customers are having with them. (OCA) 

Response: Ohio EPA’s Division of Surface Water (DSW) and Office of Compliance Assistance and 
Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) is always available to provide technical assistance and 
answer any questions. If there are any specific topics of need, please let Ohio EPA know 
and we can schedule a webinar to cover the topic. 

End of Response to Comments 




